
CABINET AGENDA

Tuesday, 22 May 2018 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey
Item Business

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Minutes (Pages 3 - 10)

Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
24 April 2018.

Key Decisions 

3  Tenders for the Supply of Goods and Services (Pages 11 - 16)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

4  Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan (Pages 17 - 34)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Recommendations to Council 

5  Annual Intervention Plans for the health & Safety and Food Control Services 
2018/19 (Pages 35 - 64)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

6  Permission in Principle (PIP) on application (Pages 65 - 72)

Report of the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services & Governance and Communities & 
Environment

Non Key Decisions 

7  Coatsworth Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - 
Proposed appendix to support detailed design guidance for planning 
applications (Pages 73 - 100)

Report of the Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

8  Response to Consultation (Pages 101 - 134)

Report of the Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



9  Proposals for School Term Dates 2019/20 (Pages 135 - 140)

Report of the Strategic Director, Care, Wellbeing and Learning

10  Appointments to Advisory Groups, Other Bodies of the Council, Joint 
Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 141 - 158)

Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance

11  Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Cabinet may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

12  Lease Renewal - Derwent Caravan Park, Rowlands Gill (Pages 159 - 164)

Report of the Strategic Directors, Corporate Services & Governance and Communities & 
Environment

Contact: Kevin Ingledew   Email: keviningledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 4332142, 
Date: Monday, 14 May 2018



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 24 April 2018

PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon

Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, L Green, 
G Haley and J McElroy

C188  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Donovan, M Foy and M 
McNestry.

 

C189  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 20 March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

 
C190  LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN: CAPITAL PROGRAMME UPDATE 

Consideration has been given to an update on progress with the Council’s programme of 
investment in the local transport network, including funding received through the Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) process; a review of implementing the 2017/18 programme and an 
outline of the 2018/19 programme.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the estimated final outturn relating to the transport capital 

programme for 2017/18 as set out in appendix 3 to the report 
be noted.

   
 (ii) That the proposed programme for 2018/19 as set out in 

appendices 4-6 be approved, noting that there may be a need 
to review scheme priorities during the course of the financial 
year in line with the available resources.

   
 (iii) That the Service Director, Development, Transport and Public 

Protection be authorised to award the relevant works to the 
Service Director, Street Scene under the terms of the Highways, 
Drainage & Street Lighting Maintenance Contract.

   
 (iv) That the Service Director, Development, Transport and Public 

Protection be authorised to make changes to the approved 
indicative programme, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport, as and when the need 
arises.

   
The above decisions have been made to enable the design and implementation of  
transport schemes in support of the Tyne and Wear Local Transport Plan and the Council’s 
policy objectives.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

C191  TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Consideration has been given to tenders received for the contract for Network 
Technologies Support Services.
   
RESOLVED -  That the tender from Virgin Media Limited be accepted for all 

three lots within the contract for Network Technologies Support 
Services, for a 48 month period, with the option to extend for a 
further 2 x 12 month periods, commencing on 6 November 2018.

   
The above decision has been made because a comprehensive evaluation of the tenders 
received has been undertaken and the recommended tender is the most economically 
advantageous tender submitted for each lot.

 
C192  GATESHEAD GOES LOCAL - COMMUNITY LED LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 

Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to amend the Constitution by 
granting delegated authority to the Service Director, Economic Development to confirm 
Community Led Local Development (CLLD) grants awards following approval by the Local 
Action Group (LAG).
   
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included all 
applications being presented to Cabinet, following consideration by the LAG.
   
RESOLVED -  That the Council be recommended to amend the Constitution to 

include the delegation to the Service Director, Economic 
Development to approve CLLD grant awards, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Economy. 

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To support the successful implementation of the Gateshead 

Goes Local CLLD project.
   
 (B) To allow CLLD to be responsive to emerging opportunities and 

to not undermine the role of the LAG.
   
 (C) To support the Gateshead Thrive agenda and Vision 2030.

 
C193  RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION 

Consideration has been given to a response to a recent consultation.
   
RESOLVED -  That the response to the Transport for the North’s consultation 

on 
[...]
agement 
Plan.

   
 (B) To ensure delivery of the cost savings to the Trust identified in 

the Community Centre Review as approved by Cabinet on 26 
February 2013 (Minute No C224).

  

 

Page 5



C196  SURPLUS DECLARATION OF THE SALTWELL PARK BOTTOM DEPOT, 
SALTWELL ROAD SOUTH, GATESHEAD 

Consideration has been given to the former Bottom Depot at Saltwell Park being declared 
surplus to the Council’s requirements.
   
RESOLVED -  That the property be declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements.
   
The above decision has been made to manage resources and rationalise the Council’s 
assets in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.

 
C197  PETITIONS SCHEDULE 

Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them.
   
RESOLVED -  That the petitions received and the action taken on them be 

noted.
   
The above decision has been made to inform Cabinet of the progress of the petitions 
received.

 
C198  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 
C199  FOLLINGSBY ENTERPRISE ZONE 

Consideration has been given to:
 

        Awarding a grant to the developer to fund the delivery of enabling infrastructure in 
the Follingsby Enterprise Zone;

        Submitting a funding application to the North East Local Enterprise Partnership 
(NELEP) to cover the borrowing costs of the grant; and

        Delegating authority to the relevant Strategic Directors to agree the final terms of 
the grant(s) and funding agreement.

   
RESOLVED - (i) That the award of a grant to Follingsby International Enterprise 

Park Limited  to fund the delivery of enabling infrastructure to 
the Follingsby South site, subject to the required due diligence 
being carried out and to agreement on funding from the NELEP 
be appr
[...]
 following reasons:
   
 (A) To maximise opportunities for economic growth in Gateshead.
   
 (B) To maximise the opportunities for business growth in the digital 

technology sector; creating good quality employment.
   
 (C) To improve business competitiveness through technology 

adoption leading to job creation and safeguarding.
   
 (D) To maximise opportunities for residents to gain digital skills.
   
 (E) To increase the number of residents with basic level skills.
   
 (F) To maximise career progression opportunities for employees 

through the development of digital skills.
   
 (G) To maximise available external funding opportunities.
   
 (H) To support Vision 2030 and Thrive pledges. 

 

Page 8



Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 26 April 2018
Chair……….………………..

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 5

REPORT TO CABINET
22 May 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Tenders for the Supply of Goods and Services 

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to ask Cabinet to consider the tenders received for the:

i) contract for the Provision of Extra Care Services; and
ii) contract for the Supply of LED Luminaires.

2. The background to these contracts is contained in the attached appendices. 

Proposal 

3. Cabinet is asked to agree the recommendations below.

Recommendations

4. It is recommended Cabinet agrees:

i) That the tender received from The Human Support Group Ltd be accepted 
for the Provision of Extra Care Services for a 60 month period commencing 3 
September 2018, with an option to extend for up to a maximum of 24 months.

ii) That the tender received from Marwood Limited be accepted for the Supply 
of LED Luminaires for a 24 month period commencing 1 June 2018, with the 
option to extend for a further 2 x 12 month periods. 

For the following reason:

A comprehensive evaluation of the tenders received has been undertaken. The 
recommended tenders are the most economically advantageous tender submitted.

   
CONTACT: Andrea Tickner              extension: 5995             

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



2 of 5

APPENDIX 1

          Contract for the Provision of Extra Care Services

Policy Context 

1. The Contract for the Provision of Extra Care Services has been organised in 
accordance with the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules.

Background

2. The contract is being arranged on behalf of Care Wellbeing and Learning. It is for a 
60 month period commencing 3 September 2018 with an option to extend for up to 
a maximum of 24 months. 

3. The purpose of this contract is to provide extra care for over 55’s in Gateshead, at 
Callendar Court and Angel Court.  The aim of the contract is to enable Service 
Users receiving home support to remain in the environment of their choice for as 
long as possible and to enable them to lead a good quality of life.   This service is 
currently directly provided by the Council.

4. The estimated annual value of the contract is £663,000 plus an amount payable in 
respect of the additional costs arising from the TUPE of Council employees, up to 
the value of £120,000.
  

5. Tenders were received from the following companies:

Dale Care Services Ltd, Co Durham
The Human Support Group, Manchester

A comprehensive evaluation of the tenders has been undertaken against the 
following criteria:

 Mandatory requirements: Grounds for Exclusion, Modern Slavery Act 2015, 
Insurance, Environmental Management, Compliance with Equality 
Legislation, Health and Safety, Adult Safeg
[...]
ited in accordance with the EU Public Procurement Directives 
therefore for efficiency purposes we used an existing compliant framework (YPO) 
which met our requirements.

Implications of Recommended Option 

9. Resources:

a) Financial Implications –   The Strategic Director, Corporate Resources 
confirms that the costs of the scheme can be met from the Capital 
Programme.

b) Human Resources Implications – Nil

c) Property Implications - The contract will provide for replacement luminaires 
for main and distributor roads within the Borough.

10. Risk Management Implication – Nil

11. Equality and Diversity Implications – The recommended tenderer meets the legal 
obligations of the Equality Act 2010.

12. Crime and Disorder Implications – Nil

13. Health Implications – Nil

14. Sustainability Implications – Replacement LED Luminaires for Street Lighting in 
the Borough of Gateshead are being procured to contribute towards a reduction in 
the Council’s carbon footprint.

15. Human Rights Implications - Nil

16. Area and Ward Implications -Nil

Background Information

17. The documents that have been relied on in the preparation of the report include the 
received tenders.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 7

REPORT TO CABINET
 22 May 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan 

REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment 

Purpose of the Report 

1. Cabinet is asked to agree the Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan (“the 
Plan”), its implementation from summer 2018 and to the potential cumulative 
allocation of up to £1m investment based on the indicative costs assigned to the 
key actions requiring Council investment over the 10-year life of the Plan. 

Background

2. Previous attempts have been made to address socio economic issues and support 
sustainability in Chopwell with some limited success. However, the longer-term 
regeneration initiatives such as house building, that are key to
[...]
g annual review process.

12. Subject to Cabinet agreement, it is proposed to implement the Plan from June 
2018 in partnership with the local community along with any associated 
communications/publicity.

Recommendations

13. It is recommended that Cabinet: 

(i) Agrees the Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan and its implementation 
from June 2018.

(ii) Agrees to receive an annual review report that updates on delivery progress 
and informs ongoing resource allocation assigned to the Plan. 

(iii) Agrees to the allocation of up to £1m for the implementation of the 
specifically identified costed actions within the Plan.  

Page 18



3 of 7

For the following reasons:

(i) To ensure investment is targeted in the most appropriate way and that it is 
focused on long term outcomes and community needs.

(ii) To support sustainable housing and economic growth.

(ii) To support the Council’s Thrive pledges.

CONTACT:  Gary Carr                   extension: 2043 

Page 19



4 of 7

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The proposal supports Vision 2030 by contributing to City of Gateshead, 
Sustainable Gateshead and Gateshead Volunteers Big Ideas.  

2. The proposals also support all five pledges within Making Gateshead a Place 
Where Everyone Thrives.  Each of the themes identified through the consultation 
contributes toward the pledges.

Background

3. Chopwell faces a variety of challenges including a declining population, low demand 
for properties, poor retail offer, low economic base and other social economic 
deprivation.  These challenges, compounded by rural isolation, require the Council’s 
intervention to stimulate an improved housing and economic offer to support the 
future viability of the area. A number of previous development-led plans for 
Chopwell have had limited effect, with some successes including the time limited 
private sector landlord licensing (2010-15) and some small scale environmental 
improvements. However, the more strategic, longer term
[...]
inciple on application  

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance
Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

Purpose of the report

1. This report seeks approval for changes to the Council’s constitution to enable
the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to discharge new
statutory duties to determine applications for Permission in Principle (PIP) for 
residential development. 

Background

2. The Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 
2017 (the Order) comes into force on 1 June 2018. This allows small (9 
dwellings or less) housing schemes to apply to the Council for PIP. The 
granting of PIP along with a subsequent Technical Details Consent (TDC) 
provides an implementable planning permission.

3. PIP establishes whether the principle of housing on a site is acceptable along 
with the number of dwellings (expressed as a range) that can be 
accommodated on the site. The TDC deals with the detailed issues such as 
design, layout and parking. 

4. Once a site has a PIP, the developer or landowner has 3 years to seek TDC, 
the granting of which will mean that the site has an implementable planning 
permission. The Council as Local Planning Authority (LPA) is under no 
obligation to approve TDC; however it cannot re-consider the principle of 
development on the site or the number of dwellings that the site can 
accommodate. A TDC application can only be submitted as a single 
application and not broken up into parts.

5. Councillors may recall a previous report to Cabinet on 19 December 2017 for 
PIP to be granted for housing on sites in the Brownfield Register. The Order 
differs from that approach in that applications can be made for both brownfield 
and greenfield sites although they are restricted to 9 dwellings or less. 

Page 65

Agenda Item 6



Proposals

6. As required by the Order, from 1 June 2018, developers or landowners will be 
able to apply for PIP and subsequent TDC for development of 9 dwellings or 
fewer.

7. An application for PIP would be submitted to the Council as LPA 
(Development Management section). As part of the determination of this 
application, internal and external consultation would take place along with the 
other consultation and procedural measures set out in the Order.

8. Consideration would then be given to any representations received and a
decision (or where relevant recommendation) would be made whether to 
grant PIP. The decision would be made either by the Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection under delegated authority or by 
the Planning and Development Committee, consistent with the Council’s 
scheme of delegation for planning applications. The scheme of delegation for 
the Planning and Development Committee in the Council’s constitution would 
need to be amended to allow this. It is proposed that the following be added to 
the Committee’s delegations (Part 3 - Schedule 1 - Non Executive Functions – 
Delegation to Council Bodies):- 

“(xi) To exercise the powers of the Council under the Town and Country 
Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 2017 to determine 
applications for permission in principle and technical details consent.”

9. For applications for TDC, following a grant of PIP on application, it is 
proposed that these be considered in the same way, albeit that the principle of 
development and amount of housing would not be relevant considerations 
and the timescales for determination would differ. 

Recommendations

10. It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) approves the decision making framework for PIP on application and 
TDC; and

(ii) recommends the Council to approve the proposed amendment to the 
scheme of delegation in the Council’s constitution as set out in 
paragraph 8 above.

For the following reasons:

(i) To ensure that the regulatory requirements regarding PIP on 
application and subsequent TDC are met.

(ii) To ensure that the Council has a proper constitutional as well as
statutory basis for decisions in respect of PIP on application and 
subsequent TDCs.

Page 66



(iii) To ensure that the correct balance is struck between timely decision 
making and appropriate consultation, publicity, oversight and scrutiny.

(iv) To assist in the delivery of additional housing in the Borough.

(v) To encourage the development of small housing sites.

CONTACT: Brendan McNeany extension: 2610 or Iain Armstrong extension: 3445

Page 67



APPENDIX 1

Policy Context

1. The proposals will align with Vision 2030, in particular through City of
Gateshead, Creative Gateshead and Sustainable Gateshead, by helping to
increase the delivery of new housing in the Borough. The proposals also 
support the pledges within Making Gateshead a Place where Everyone 
Thrives.

2. The proposals are in accordance with The Town and Country Planning 
(Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 2017.

Background

3. The Town and Country Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 
2017 (the Order) sets out that a Local Planning Authority (LPA) may grant 
permission in principle (PIP) on an application to the authority for the 
residential development of land. This does not apply to development which is 
major development (that is, 10 dwellings or more, or sites of hectare or more 
in size or buildings where the floorspace created would be 1000 square 
metres or more), habitats development under the Habitats Regulations, 
householder development, or development which meets Schedule 1 of the 
Environmental Impact Assessment Regulations. Effectively this means that 
applications are restricted to sites of 9 dwellings or less and less than 1 
hectare in size.

4. Such an application can include conversions of buildings and changes of use 
but must be for housing-led development – i.e. where the residential use 
makes up the majority of floorspace. Appropriate non-residential uses may 
include, for example, a 
[...]
rinciple) (Amendment) Order 2017.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 6

REPORT TO CABINET
     22 May 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT: Coatsworth Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary 
Planning Document – Proposed appendix to support 
detailed design guidance for planning applications

 
REPORT OF: Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and Environment

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The report seeks Cabinet approval to publish the proposed appendix to the 2013 
Coatsworth Shopfront Design guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
consultation (attached at Appendix 2), which sets out detailed design guidelines to 
support planning applications. This will be made available as both a printed ‘hard-
copy’ document, and a web-based resource.  

Background 

2. Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
places on Local Planning Authorities the duty to draw up and publish proposals for 
the preservation and enhancement of conservation areas in their district.  There is 
also a requirement under s.71 to consult the local community.

3. In 2012 The Council successfully secured a grant from Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) 
to deliver a Townscape Heritage Initiative (THI) scheme in Coatsworth 
Conservation Area which focused on the shopfronts and buildings along 
Coatsworth Road.

4. As part of the preparation for the scheme, to meet HLF criteria, a conservation area 
character appraisal and management plan was prepared and subsequently 
adopted by the Council as a supplementary planning document (SPD) on 16 April 
2013.

5. A condition of the THI, is that the Council is required to prepare, and adopt a 
shopfront design guide.  This, with conservation area management strategy, will 
inform the future development of the conservation area in a constructive manner, 
assist the delivery of the THI, and provide a mechanism for the maintenance of the 
public investment during the THI after the project has ended in 2017.

Sh
[...]
e Council and therefore makes appointments to the advisory groups of the 
Cabinet and all other bodies of the Council which have executive functions. 

 
 Proposal 
 
4. The Cabinet is asked to consider the nominations of the Labour and Liberal 

Democrat Groups.  It may be necessary to make some changes to the nominations. 
Therefore, the Cabinet is also asked to agree that the Strategic Director, Corporate 
Services and Governance be authorised, following consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and/or Leader of the Opposition, to agree any further necessary 
changes to the list of annual appointments. 

 
 Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Cabinet:  
 

(i) agrees the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups; and  
 
(ii) authorises the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, 

following consultation with the Leader of the Council and/or Leader of the 
Opposition, to agree any further necessary changes to the list of annual 
appointments. 

 
 

Page 141

Agenda Item 10



   
 

2 
 

 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into account when 
the appointments are made. 

 
(ii) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed to each body.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT:  Mike Aynsley         Extension: 2128  

Page 142



   
 

3 
 

  APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The Council’s constitution sets out the responsibility of the Cabinet for executive 

functions. The Cabinet is responsible for appointing members to advisory groups of 
the Cabinet, partnerships, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and 
authorities, outside bodies and youth and community organisations. 

 
 Background 
 
2. Annual appointments are made to bodies which work with and for the benefit of the 

Borough’s residents.  
 
 Consultation 
 
3. The Council’s Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups considered their nom

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET MEETING

Tuesday, 22 May 2018

PRESENT: Councillor C Donovan in the Chair

Councillors: J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, M Foy, G Haley 
and J McElroy

C1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Gannon, L Green and M 
McNestry.

 
C2  MINUTES 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 24 April 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

 
C3  TENDERS FOR THE SUPPLY OF GOODS AND SERVICES 

Consideration has been given to tenders received for the supply of goods and services.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the tender received from The Human Support Group Ltd be 

accepted for the Provision of Extra Care Services for a 60 
month period commencing 3 September 2018, with an option to 
extend for up to a maximum of 24 months.

   
 (ii) That the tender received from Marwood Limited be accepted for 

the Supply of LED Luminaires for a 24 month period 
commencing 1 June 2018, with the option to extend for a further 
2 x 12 month periods.

   
The above decisions have been made following a comprehensive evaluation of the tenders 
received and the accepted tenders are the most economically advantageous tenders 
submitted.

 
C4  CHOPWELL AND BLACKHALL MILL 10 YEAR PLAN 

Consideration has been given to the Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan, its 
implementation from summer 2018 and to the potential cumulative allocation of up to £1m 
investment based on the indicative costs assigned to the key actions requiring Council 
investment over the 10-year life of the Plan.
   
The alternative option to that being recommended, but which was discounted, included a 
lower level approach to intervention.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the Chopwell and Blackhall Mill 10 Year Plan and its 

implementation from June 2018 be approved.
   



 (ii) That an annual review report be submitted to Cabinet, which 
updates on delivery progress and informs ongoing resource 
allocation assigned to the Plan.

   
 (iii) That the allocation of up to £1m for the implementation of the 

specifically identified costed actions within the Plan be approved.
   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure investment is targeted in the most appropriate way 

and that it is focused on long term outcomes and community 
needs.

   
 (B) To support sustainable housing and economic growth.
   
 (C) To support the Council’s Thrive pledges.

 
C5  ANNUAL INTERVENTION PLANS FOR THE HEALTH & SAFETY AND FOOD 

CONTROL SERVICES 2018/19 

Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve the Intervention 
Plan for the Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2018 - 2019.
   
RESOLVED -  That the Council be recommended to approve the Intervention 

Plan for the Food Control and Health & Safety services for 2018 
- 2019.

   
The above decision has been made to ensure that effective and appropriate enforcement 
strategies and resources are allocated to deliver the mandatory duties placed on the 
Council as the enforcing authority for the regulation of businesses.

 
C6  PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE (PIP) ON APPLICATION 

Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve changes to the 
Council’s constitution to enable the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to 
discharge new statutory duties to determine applications for Permission in Principle for 
residential development. 
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the decision making framework for Permission in Principle 

on application and Technical Details Consent be approved.
   
 (ii) That the Council be recommended to approve the following 

amendment to the scheme of delegation in the Council’s 
Constitution:

   
  Part 3 - Schedule 1 - Non Executive Functions – Delegation to 

Council Bodies add
“(xi) To exercise the powers of the Council under the Town and 
Country Planning (Permission in Principle) (Amendment) Order 
2017 to determine applications for permission in principle and 
technical details consent.”

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   



 (A) To ensure that the regulatory requirements regarding 
Permission in Principle on application and subsequent 
Technical Details Consent are met.

   
 (B) To ensure that the Council has a proper constitutional as well 

as statutory basis for decisions in respect of Permission in 
Principle on application and subsequent Technical Details 
Consent.

   
 (C) To ensure that the correct balance is struck between timely 

decision making and appropriate consultation, publicity, 
oversight and scrutiny.

   
 (D) To assist in the delivery of additional housing in the Borough.
   
 (E) To encourage the development of small housing sites.

 

C7  COATSWORTH SHOPFRONT DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 
DOCUMENT - PROPOSED APPENDIX TO SUPPORT DETAILED DESIGN 
GUIDANCE FOR PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

Consideration has been given to the publication of the proposed appendix to the 2013 
Coatsworth Shopfront Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) for 
consultation, which sets out detailed design guidelines to support planning applications.
   
RESOLVED -  That the publication for consultation of the draft appendix to the 

Coatsworth Shopfront Design Guide SPD as set out in appendix 
2 to the report be approved.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To maintain the Council’s and Heritage Lottery Fund investment 

through the Townscape Heritage Initiative scheme.
   
 (B) To publish proposals to conserve and enhance the conservation 

area as required by the 1990 Planning (Listed Buildings and   
Conservation Areas) Act.

 
C8  RESPONSES TO CONSULTATION 

Consideration has been given to responses to the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government consultation on a draft revised National Planning Policy Framework, 
alongside a parallel consultation on supporting housing delivery through developer 
contributions.
   
RESOLVED -  That the responses as set out in appendix 1 to the report be 

endorsed.
   
The above decisions have been made to enable the Council to contribute responses to the 
consultation.

 



C9  PROPOSALS FOR SCHOOL TERM DATES 2019/20 

Consideration has been given to the proposed school term dates for 2019/20.
   
RESOLVED -  That the School Term Dates for 2019/20 as set out in appendix 

2 to the report be approved.
   
The above decision has been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To allow future planning to take place.
   
 (B) To make effective and efficient use of Council resources.

 

C10  APPOINTMENTS TO ADVISORY GROUPS, OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL, 
JOINT COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES 

Consideration has been given to the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat 
Groups to advisory groups, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and outside 
bodies.
   
RESOLVED - (i) That the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat Groups 

to advisory groups, other bodies of the Council, joint committees 
and outside bodies as set out in appendices 2 and 3 to the report 
be approved.

   
 (ii) That the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, 

following consultation with the Leader of the Council and/or 
Leader of the Opposition, be authorised to agree any further 
necessary changes to the list of annual appointments.

   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into 

account when the appointments are made.
   
 (B) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed to 

each body.
 

C11  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED -  That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

 
C12  LEASE RENEWAL - DERWENT CARAVAN PARK, ROWLANDS GILL 

Consideration has been given to the lease renewal of Derwent Caravan Park, Rowlands 
Gill, the tenant.
   
The alternative options to that being recommended, but which were discounted, included 
different lease terms.
   



RESOLVED - (i) That the grant of a lease to the tenant for the term and rent 
amount per annum as set out in the report be approved, from a 
date to be agreed, the detailed provisions of the lease to be 
agreed by the Strategic Director, Corporate Services & 
Governance, following consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Communities & Environment.

   
 (ii) That the compensation payment to the tenant of the amount set 

out in the report be approved.
   
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons:
   
 (A) To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line 

with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan.
   
 (B) To deliver meaningful long term benefits to rural 

Gateshead and raise the profile of the area to 
potential visitors.

 

Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act.

The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’.

Publication date: 23 May 2018
Chair……….………………..


